12-15-2000 FORM **PTO-1595** U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE RE SHEET (Rev. 6-93) Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ▼ 101553616 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record and attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Jeffrey T. Mason Name: Breg, Inc. Richard W. Royer Internal Address:_____ Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?

Yes
No 3. Nature of conveyance: Street Address: 2611 Commerce Way Assignment Merger Change of Name ☐ Security Agreement **State:** CA **ZIP:** 92083 □ Other_____ Execution Date: 2/25/99 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/257,796 Additional numbers attached?

Yes

No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: Rodney F. Brown Name: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$\,_40.00 Internal Address: Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: 3365 Baltimore Street 8. Deposit account number: ZIP: 92117 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE Statement and signature. ablao the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Signature

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

Rodney F. Brown

Name of Person Signing

11/21/00

Date

Assignment

Whereas, I (we):

Jeffrey T. Mason of Escondido, County of San Diego, State of California, and Richard W. Royer of Fallbrook, County of San Diego, State of California,

respectively, have invented certain improvements in:

Fluid Drive Mechanism for a Therapeutic Treatment System

identified by Attorney Docket No. 001P9604, hereinafter called the "invention", and executed a United States Patent application concurrently herewith; and

Whereas, the Assignee, Breg, Inc., a corporation of the State of California, having a principal place of business at 2611 Commerce Way, Vista, California 92083, desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the invention and said patent application, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

Now therefore, for good and valuable consideration paid to me (us) by the Assignee, the receipt and sufficiency of which I (we) hereby acknowledge, I (we), Jeffrey T. Mason and Richard W. Royer, hereby sell, assign and transfer to the aforesaid Assignee its successors and assigns:

The entire right, title and interest in said invention in the United States and foreign countries, including said United States patent application and all patent applications corresponding to said United States patent application filed in foreign countries, all Letters Patents issuing thereon in the United States and foreign countries, all divisional, continuation and continuation-in-part patent applications of said United States patent application or corresponding foreign patent applications, and all reissues, reexaminations, and extensions of Letters Patents issuing thereon; and

The right to file patent applications on said invention in Assignee's own name, wherever such right may be legally exercised, including the right to claim the benefits of the International Convention for such applications.

I (We) hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and such officials in foreign countries as are duly authorized by their patent laws to issue patents, to issue any and all patents on said invention to the Assignee as the owner of the entire interest, for the sole use and behoof of the Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

Page 1 of 2

I (We) hereby agree, without further consideration and without expense to me (us), to sign all lawful papers and to perform all other lawful acts which the Assignee may request of me (us) to make this Assignment fully effective.

This assignment and agreement shall be binding upon my (our) heirs and legal representatives.

Jeffrey T. Mason

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)

: SS.

COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO)

On February 25, 1999 before me, Rodney F. Brown, Notary Public, personally appeared Jeffrey T. Mason, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing Assignment and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

NOTARY PUBLIC

NOTARY PUBLIC CALIFORNIA
San Diego County
My Comm. Expires March 16, 2001

RODNEY F. BROWN

Comm. # 1129270

Richard W. Rover

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)

:ss.

COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO)

On February 25, 1999 before me, Rodney F. Brown, Notary Public, personally appeared Richard W. Royer, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing Assignment and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

RECORDED: 11/28/2000

NOTARY PUBLIC

RODNEY F. BROWN
Comm. # 1129270
NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA
San Diego County
My Comm. Expires March 16, 2001

Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 011332 FRAME: 0588